
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-2141

ANSWERED ON-04/08/2022

FUNDS FOR PASSPORT SEVA KENDRAS IN TAMIL NADU

2141. DR. KANIMOZHI NVN SOMU

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Passport Seva Kendras (PSKs) opened during the last three years and the
current year, State-wise including Tamil Nadu;

(b) the details of funds sanctioned, allocated and utilized, State-wise including Tamil Nadu;

(c) whether Government is planning to make some changes in the passports currently being
issued;

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(e) the time by which it is likely to be implemented?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

(SHRI V. MURALEEDHARAN)

(a)  174 Post Office Passport Seva Kendras (POPSKs) were opened across India including 19 in
Tamil Nadu. The details are attached at Annexure-I.

(b)  Expenditure for PSKs and POPSKs is met from the budget of Ministry of External Affairs
directly without any earmarking of funds separately for particular States, including Tamil Nadu.

(c) to (e): The Government is planning to issue e-Passports to its citizens, starting in 2022-23. This
will be a combined paper and electronic passport, with an embedded Radio Frequency Identification
(RFID)  chip  and  antenna  embedded  as  an  inlay  in  the  back  cover.  The  passport’s  critical
information will be printed on its data page as well as stored in the chip. The characteristics of the
document and the chip are specified in International Civil Aviation Organization (ICAO) document
9303.  For  the  objective  of  issuing  e-passport,  the  Ministry  has  entrusted  National  Informatics
Centre (NIC) with the technical responsibilities. The e-Passport booklets will be produced by the
India Security Press, Nashik. Sample e-Passports have been tested and the full-scale manufacture
and issue will commence with the completion of the technical eco-system and infrastructure. The
said facility would be made available in phases at all Passport Offices across India.
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Annexure-I

S.No. POPSK Locations State/UT Year
1 Bhongir Telangana 2019
2 Aska Odisha 2019
3 Bhadrak Odisha 2019
4 Cuttack Odisha 2019
5 Dhenkanal Odisha 2019
6 Jajpur Odisha 2019
7 Keonjhar Odisha 2019
8 Kandhamal (Phulbani) Odisha 2019
9 Kendrapara Odisha 2019
10 Firozpur Punjab 2019
11 Amravati Maharashtra 2019
12 Bargarh Odisha 2019
13 Bolangir Odisha 2019
14 Jagatsinghpur Odisha 2019
15 Puri Odisha 2019
16 Saharanpur Uttar Pradesh 2019
17 Banda Uttar Pradesh 2019
18 Hamirpur Uttar Pradesh 2019
19 Fatehpur Sikri(Achnera) Uttar Pradesh 2019
20 Arrah Bihar 2019
21 Dhar Madhya Pradesh 2019
22 Akola Maharashtra 2019
23 Hathras Uttar Pradesh 2019
24 Arambagh West Bengal 2019
25 Serampore West Bengal 2019
26 Jadavpur West Bengal 2019
27 Giridih Jharkhand 2019
28 Koppal Karnataka 2019
29 Bharatpur Rajasthan 2019
30 Jaipur Rural (Kotputli) Rajasthan 2019
31 Bhadohi Uttar Pradesh 2019
32 Dum Dum West Bengal 2019
33 Jamui Bihar 2019
34 Madhepura(Saharsa) Bihar 2019
35 Sasaram Bihar 2019
36 Sitamarhi Bihar 2019
37 Kolar(Robertsonpet) Karnataka 2019
38 Uttar Kannada(Ankola) Karnataka 2019
39 Buldhana Maharashtra 2019
40 Bangaon West Bengal 2019
41 Arani Tamil Nadu 2019

2

258



42 Arakkonam(Ranipet) Tamil Nadu 2019
43 Cheenai North (Chennai GPO) Tamil Nadu 2019

44 Dharmapuri Tamil Nadu 2019
45 Kallakurichi Tamil Nadu 2019
46 Kancheepuram Tamil Nadu 2019
47 Tiruvallur Tamil Nadu 2019
48 Nilgiris (Coonoor) Tamil Nadu 2019
49 Erode Tamil Nadu 2019
50 Namakkal (Rasipuram) Tamil Nadu 2019
51 Tenkasi(Rajpalyam) Tamil Nadu 2019
52 Theni(Bodineyaknur) Tamil Nadu 2019
53 Hindupur Andhra Pradesh 2019
54 Muzaffarnagar Uttar Pradesh 2019
55 Tamluk West Bengal 2019
56 Raigarh Chhattisgarh 2019
57 Kanthi West Bengal 2019
58 Nabarangpur Odisha 2019
59 Amroha Uttar Pradesh 2019
60 Chhota Udaipur Gujarat 2019
61 Lohardaga (Gumla) Jharkhand 2019
62 Howrah West Bengal 2019
63 Barasat (Ashok Nagar ) West Bengal 2019
64 Ranaghat West Bengal 2019
65 SBS Nagar(Ropar) Punjab 2019
66 Darjeeling West Bengal 2019
67 Yavatmal-Washim (Yavatmal) Maharashtra 2019
68 Outer Manipur(Kakching) Manipur 2019
69 Fatehgarh Sahib(Basi Pattana) Punjab 2019
70 Sangrur(Malerkotla) Punjab 2019
71 Dausa Rajasthan 2019
72 Tonk-Sawai Madhopur (Sawai 

Madhopur)
Rajasthan 2019

73 Sirsa Haryana 2019
74 Attingal Kerala 2019
75 Khajuraho (Chhatarpur) Madhya Pradesh 2019
76 Tikamgarh Madhya Pradesh 2019
77 Hingoli Maharashtra 2019
78 Bhilwara Rajasthan 2019
79 Rajsamand(Kankroli) Rajasthan 2019
80 Mahabubabad Telangana 2019
81 Bankura West Bengal 2019
82 Bardhaman Purba(Katwa) West Bengal 2019
83 Jorhat Assam 2019
84 Kaliabor (Golaghat) Assam 2019
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85 Karimganj Assam 2019
86 Zahirabad(Kamareddy) Telangana 2019
87 Basirhat West Bengal 2019
88 Bolpur West Bengal 2019
89 Araria(Forbesganj) Bihar 2019
90 Banka Bihar 2019
91 Chitradurga Karnataka 2019
92 Domariyaganj              (Siddharth 

Nagar)
Uttar Pradesh 2019

93 Chamrajanagar Karnataka 2019
94 Rewa Madhya Pradesh 2019
95 Jalore(Sirohi) Rajasthan 2019
96 Peddapalle(Mancherial) Telangana 2019
97 Jahanabad Bihar 2019
98 Pataliputra(Maner) Bihar 2019
99 Sheohar Bihar 2019
100 Ujiarpur(Dalsingh Sarai) Bihar 2019
101 Nagarkurnool(Wanaparthy) Telangana 2019

102 Kodarma(Jumri Tilaiya) Jharkhand 2019
103 Ujjain Madhya Pradesh 2019
104 Gadchiroli Chimur (Gadchiroli) Maharashtra 2019

105 Uluberia(Amta) West Bengal 2019
106 Chatra(Shimaria) Jharkhand 2019
107 Bhandara Gondiya (Bhandara ) Maharashtra 2019
108 Misrikh Uttar Pradesh 2019
109 Bishnupur West Bengal 2019
110 Panchmahal(Godhra) Gujarat 2019
111 Parbhani Maharashtra 2019
112 Shirdi(Srirampur) Maharashtra 2019
113 Thoothukkudi Tamil Nadu 2019
114 Jangipur                      (Raghunathganj) West Bengal 2019

115 Khunti Jharkhand 2019
116 Rajmahal(Sahibganj) Jharkhand 2019
117 Shirur Maharashtra 2019
118 Purulia West Bengal 2019
119 Khagaria Bihar 2019
120 Chikkodi Karnataka 2019
121 Ramtek(Katoal) Maharashtra 2019
122 Osmanabad Maharashtra 2019
123 Chidambaram Tamil Nadu 2019
124 Mayiladuthurai(Sirkali) Tamil Nadu 2019
125 Nagapattinam                         

(Thiruthuraipoondi )
Tamil Nadu 2019
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126 Gautam Buddha Nagar(Noida) Uttar Pradesh 2019
127 Jhargram West Bengal 2019
128 Malkajgiri (Medchal) Telangana 2019
129 Katihar Bihar 2019
130 Korba Chhattisgarh 2019
131 Madha Maharashtra 2019
132 Krishnagiri Tamil Nadu 2019
133 Chevella(Vikarabad) Telangana 2019
134 Chikkballapur Karnataka 2019
135 Ambedkar Nagar Uttar Pradesh 2019
136 Ghatal West Bengal 2019
137 Murshidabad(Jiyaganj) West Bengal 2019
138 Maldaha Uttar(Samsi) West Bengal 2019
139 Saket (Mehrauli) Delhi 2019
140 Bangalore Rural (Channapatna) Karnataka 2019
141 Bangalore North (Jalahalli) Karnataka 2019
142 Mandya (Maddur) Karnataka 2019
143 Karur Tamil Nadu 2019
144 Maharajganj Uttar Pradesh 2019
145 Mathurapur(Kakdweep) West Bengal 2019
146 Raver(Bhusawal) Maharashtra 2019
147 Dhule Maharashtra 2019
148 Hatkanangle                    (Ichalkaranji) Maharashtra 2019
149 Baghpat Uttar Pradesh 2019
150 Karakat(Dalmia Nagar) Bihar 2019
151 Mumbai South-Central (Sion) Maharashtra 2019

152 Jaynagar (Canning Ferri Ghat) West Bengal 2019
153 Pratapgarh Rajasthan 2019
154 Shahjahanpur Uttar Pradesh 2019
155 Kheri Uttar Pradesh 2019
156 Anakapalle             (Yelamanchili) Andhra Pradesh 2019

157 Singhbhum(Chaibasha) Jharkhand 2019
158 Navi Mumbai (Vashi) Maharastra 2019
159 Dharamnagar Tripura 2019
160 Ramanathapuram Tamil Nadu 2019
161 Bagalkot Karnataka 2019
162 Kishanganj Bihar 2019
163 Santa Cruz Maharashtra 2019
164 Rajpipla Gujarat 2019
165 Gopalganj Bihar 2019
166 Bhiwandi Maharashtra 2019
167 Nenmara Kerala 2019
168 Hardoi Uttar Pradesh 2019
169 Farukhabad Uttar Pradesh 2019
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170 Aurangabad Bihar 2019
171 Seoni Madhya Pradesh 2020
172 Port Blair Andaman & Nicobar 

Island
2020

173 Ekma Bihar 2021
174 Dombivli Maharashtra 2021
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